

PP

3/1/99

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Larry)
Stephens, for Certificate of Service)
Authority to Provide Private Pay Telephone) Case No. TD-99-377
Service Within the State of Missouri)

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AUTHORITY
TO PROVIDE PRIVATE PAY PHONE SERVICE

On March 8, 1994 in case number TA-94-172, Larry Stephens (Stephens) was granted a certificate of service authority to provide private pay telephone service. On March 4, 1999, Stephens filed a letter requesting that the Commission cancel the certificate of service authority. Stephens' letter indicates that he never conducted business as a private pay telephone provider.

Stephens' request will be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Private Pay Telephone Service that was granted to Larry Stephens on March 8, 1994 in case number TA-94-172 is canceled.

2. That this order shall become effective on March 29, 1999.

3. That this case may be closed on March 30, 1999.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(S E A L)

Bill Hopkins, Senior Regulatory Law
Judge, by delegation of authority
pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.120(1),
(November 30, 1995) and Section 386.240,
RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 18th day of March, 1999.

RECEIVED
MAR 18 1999
COMMISSION COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION